HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Clerk

GREGORY R. ALLISON Executive Office

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No. CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA



ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

> SHANNON HOPPES Division Manager

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

January 14, 2015

To All Interested Parties:

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>14-1357</u>, at its meeting held <u>January 13, 2015</u>.

dey Zurth

City Clerk

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the status of the Illegal Dumping Reward Program Trust Fund No. 46G for Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-14.

Recommendation for Council action:

APPROVE the City Clerk report to the Mayor and Council dated October 2, 2014 (attached to the Council file), relative to the status of the Illegal Dumping Reward Program Trust Fund No. 46G for FY 2013-14.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the City Clerk. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY

In a report to the Mayor and Council dated October 2, 2014, the City Clerk states that the fund balance for the Illegal Dumping Reward Program Trust Fund No. 46G was \$0.00 as of June 30, 2013. The Fund realized net revenue in the amount of \$0.00, and total expenditures and encumbrances in the amount of \$0.00, leaving a balance of \$0.00 as of June 30, 2014. According to the City Clerk, the Fund was established in 2002 for the deposit of money for, and payment of rewards to persons who, in response to the offer of reward, have provided information resulting in the identification, apprehension, and conviction or a final adjudication by the Juvenile Court or placement on a supervised program by the probation officer under the provisions of the Welfare and Institution Code of the State of California, of, or as to, the person or persons who have committed acts of illegal dumping.

At its meeting held December 12, 2014, the Public Safety Committee recommended that Council approve the City Clerk's report.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

A- En

ADOPTED

MEMBERVOTEENGLANDER:YESBUSCAINO:YESBONIN:ABSENTO'FARRELL:YESMARTINEZ:ABSENT

JAN 1 3 2015 Los Angeles City Council

## -NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-